

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-v.-

CHRISTOPHER TERRANOVA,

Defendant.

23 cr. 516 (KAM)

**MR. CHRISTOPHER TERRANOVA'S RESPONSE
TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

By: Varghese & Associates, P.C.
Vino P. Varghese
2 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 430-6469
info@vargheselaw.com

Counsel for Mr. Christopher Terranova

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
The Charges And Their Respective Elements 2

II. ARGUMENTS..... 2

A. Except For John Doe 2, Who Chose To Publicize His Alleged Conduct With Mr. Terranova In A TikTok Post To Tens Of Thousands Of Followers, The Defense Has No Objection To Orders Protecting The Other John Does’ Identifying Information From Public Disclosure 2

B. Mr. Terranova Does Not Anticipate That He Will Seek To Introduce Independent Evidence Of The Sexual Activity Or Predisposition of John Does 1, 3, & 4; However, With Regard To John Doe 2, His Public Boasting Of His Sexual Activity Bears Directly On His Motive To Lie—Namely That Claiming He Had Sex With A Police Officer Boosted The Number Of Followers—Gaining Followers Is Critical To John Doe 2’s Identity .. 4

C. Where Three Of The Four John Does Were Fifteen Years Of Age At The Times Of Their Alleged Victimization, FRE 414 Forbids A Joint Trial .. 5

D. The Rationale For Permitting An Undercover Law Enforcement Officer To Testify Under A Pseudonym Is Inapplicable Here 7

E. John Doe 4’s Statements To His Mother Are Inadmissible Hearsay 8

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Keane, 229 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 3

Luce v. United States, 469 U.S. 38 (1984) 1

United States v. Archambault, 740 F. App’x 195 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 5

United States v. Broxmeyer, 616 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 2

United States v. Delvi, 275 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 3

United States v. Douglas, 626 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 2

United States v. Grecco, 728 F. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2018) 8

United States v. Hamlett, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172179, 2018 WL 4854627 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 1

United States v. Johnson, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190968, 2017 WL 5125770 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 1

United States v. Larson, 112 F. 3d 600 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 5

United States v. Mackey, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40796, 2023 WL 2457861 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 8

United States v. Naseer, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193032, 2015 WL 13843166 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 7

United States v. Paredes, 176 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 1

United States v. Rangel, 534 F.2d 147 (9th Cir. 1976).....

Statutes

18 USC § 2251(a) 2, 5

18 USC § 2251(e) 2, 5

18 USC § 2422(b) 2

18 USC § 3509..... 3

18 USC § 3509(a)(2)(A) 3

18 USC § 3509(d)(3)(A)..... 3

18 USC § 3509(d)(3)(B)(ii) 4

18 USC § 3771(e)(2)(A) 4

18 USC 2422(b) 2

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 414 4

Fed. R. Evid. 414(d)(2)(B)..... 5

Fed. R. Evid. 414(d)(2)(A) 5
